‘ ‘Decisicn No.‘ - 0113"

| »BI‘OR:. THE PUBI.IC U’ID’..I‘I’IES COPMISSION OF TTE S'IA'IE OF CAL]I‘ORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ‘ . .
P.C. CROSS, d/b/s HEMET BUS LINE, T U DT
for an ex parte order gran ' - Application No. 42517 -
permission to. increase rates or the R AR NN,
‘transportation of . passengers and

express. . ,

OPINION AND ORDER

P. C. Cross, doing business a8s Hemet Bus Line, operates
an intercity passenger bus transportation service between Hemet
and Riverside by way of San Jacinto, G‘ilman Hot Springs, and
Stm:nymead Hemet is. 1ocated in- Mverside County about 35 miles “
southeasterly from the City of Riverside. Applicant also transports |
‘express shipments between these points. By this application, f:.led L
July 27, 1960 s authority is sought to increase the passenger fares
and express rates. o

A txransportation engineer on the Comission s staff made -
2 studv of applicant s operations, wbich study is hereby made a
pa"t of this record and identified as Exh_b:z.t No. 1. L _ .‘

Applicant s presen.. fare structure is composed of one-way |
cash fares, roumd-trip fares, 10-ride and 30-ride commutation ticket
books, and 30-xride school books. The mimmm cash fare. is 15 cents. |
There is no transfer or joint fare arrangement with connecting
carriers. Applicant proposes to increase the one-'way cash fares N
five cents, and the majority of the round-trip fares 10 cents.n_"
Commutation books will increase correspondingly with the increase
in one-iway fares, with minor adjustments. The express rates, whic.h :j




. A, 42517 | ﬂ

now: range from 25 to 85 cents, are to be increased to 60 cents and
$1.00. Applicant also proposes to cancel several express rates
which bave mot been used for the past 15 years. | IR
'J.‘he following table shows the estn.mated operating results“ :
under the present fares and the proposed fares, for a futm:e N
12-month period, as prepared 'oy the applicant: and by the staff
engineer. s I .

Present Fares . ‘Proposed Fares
Applicant  Staff  Applicant = Staff

Revenue )
Passenger $17,824 $lS 660  $19,072 $16,630
Express 1, 605 1 550 - 2,406 2, 7670

$19,429 $17,210 $21,478 $19,300
Operating Expense 19 321 207170 20,821 = 20,260

Net before Taxes 3 108 3(5060) B v 3 (360)

Income Taxes 22 e 140 -
Net Income T% ST ST F O
Operating Ratio* 99.‘.‘67. S ur.m ,Vi_. 97 6"/;» 205.0%
Rate Base ~ $5,650 sasso sseso $4360 |
Rate of_Return 1. 57. o o S 9.27. AR "'[Y

(Red Figura)

e After taxes

-
w

of traffic for the yeexr ended’ December 31, .,.95 , Under proposed
fares the increased rates were applied to the 1959 traffic and an
es;:.mated 3 percent was deducted due to ant:x.cipated resistance to
the :.ncrease. Applicant based his estimate of erpress revenue on

ehe 1959 level, and the proposed eocpress revenne was obtained by

_ Applicant based his estimate of passenger revenue on the level I ',

applying the proposed rates to the 1959 business after allowing for

a loss of one-fifth of the traffic. dne to the incrcased rates. o
The staff develoPed i its estimate of passenger revenue
after analyzing the trend of passenger travel for the pa t ‘ive

it




s s2517.

years or approximately since fares were 1851- adjusted 'rhe staff
estimate of passengexrs corried reflects a downtrend of about 7 per- |
cent ammually under present fares plus deflection due to :l‘.ncrea.,ee
fares of one-fourth of the percent inorease under proposed fares. |
Consequently, the ataff est:fmate of pasaenget: revenue is lower than
that of appl:.cant because applicant did not prov:.de for further '
downtrend in n:aff:t.c after 1959. The atafiZ est:!.mated express
revenue at the level of 1959 and appl:’.ed proposed rates to obta‘.l’.n
proposed revenue, w.{thont deflection, It :.s bel:.eved that :In

comum.ties or cities of less than 5 000 :thabitanta (Hemet), anc :!.n‘ 3

- view of the fact that pract:’.cally alr shipments come z.mder the
minimm of 40 potmds that such e:cpress shipments are o:E necess:l'.ty
agture, and would not be afrccted by a chzange :Ln rates.- ’I.‘he pro- .
poscd express rates gre lesa than those charged ‘oy the major bns
‘opcrators. ; , - _
Appiicant based h:’.s expense estimates on 'book records of
expenses for the year 1959, with adjustments made :|'.n accounts.
involving labor to conform to committed wage :anreasea. |
The staff estimste of Operaring expenses. also :anludes the :
committed :f.ncreases in labor. Other items are based on current |
price levels. Certain dues and donations not directly affecting |
the transportation busginess were deleted from stat:!.on and’ term:l’.nal
exXpenses. Applicant did not cons:’.der gross revenue variance in h:'.s
estimates or :Ln the Increase in socisl . aecm:'q Tty taxea applicable ‘
in 1960 Thexre ere other minor variation* in the 'I.ndividual expense :
accounts, but there is no material difference in the total A
appears that the staff estimates of the opcrating resnlts are more
real:.st:.c than applicant S. 'I.'hey wi’.'.l.l be adopted for the purpose




of this proceeding According to the staff estimates an’ operating |
def:[c.a." is :Lndicated under both t.he present and proposed fares and ‘

rates.

-The public has been informed of applicant s proposal to e

:{.ncre ase passenger fares. - Local authorities were notif.:(:ed by being o

sexrved coples of the applicat:.on. Pub'.l.i‘.c not:.ce was given ‘by
announ«.ements posted in rhe buses and terminals.. No protests bave
becn -eceived The cit:l.cs of Hemet and San Jacinto have :I.nformed

R
the Comi sion thet they 'do mot. oppose the granting of the fare ,

increases. .

It is clear that :Imnediate rel:[.ef :I.s necessary and that

grant:.ng of the sought inerease will not enable applicant to operate
profit but will just reduce the loss to some extent. In the

= cixcmstances, the Commission is of the opin:[.on and ﬁ.nds that the

propo.»ed fare and express rate increases are Just:L:E:Eed 'I:he o
applicat:i.on will be granted pub‘l.ic hearing is not neeessary
| + In view of the proba‘bly operating 1oss, appl:tcant will be
autaorlzed to estaolish the increased. fares on five days notice
and the order which follcws will be made effeot:[ve in ten days.
Thexefore, gocd cause appearing, o
B ¥ IS ORDERED: , A _
| 1. Thzt P. c. Cross be end he is hereby authori.zed on not
less than five days® notice to the Commission and to the public, to

| cstabl:.sh the increased: passen.,er fares and c:cpress rates proposed

‘.pplicat:ion No. 42517




2. Thet, in addition to the required posting and filing of
tariffs, appl:l.cant shall give notice to the: public 'by posting in
his buses and ‘terminals a printed explanation of the fare increase. ‘
Such notice shall be posted not less than f:l'.ve days before the |
effe«.tive date of the fare change and’ sball remain’ posted until
not 1ess than twenty days after said effective date. "

3. That thke authority g:ranted :[n paragraph 1 above shall
,exp:.re unless exercised within sixty days after the effective date _'
of this orde: . f
The effective date of th:[s arder shall be ten days after
the ‘date hereof R | o T

 Deted at Sn Frameiseo Cal:f.fornia, this 23 M\
day of WOVEMBER | ' | .




